

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,) Civil Action No. 99-005 (SLR)
)
 vs.)
)
 DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)
)
)
 Defendant.)
)

**UNITED STATES' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
RENEWED MOTION TO ENTER FINAL JUDGMENT**

Dated: March 21, 2006

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

COLM CONNOLLY
United States Attorney

PATRICIA HANNIGAN (DSB #2145)
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Office of the United States Attorney
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 700
Wilmington, DE 19899-2046
(302) 573-6277, ext. 156

JON B. JACOBS
Antitrust Division
U.S. Department of Justice
1401 H Street, N.W., Suite 4000
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-5012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Legal Standards for Effective Injunctive Relief	3
II. The Proposed Injunctive Relief is Necessary to Achieve an Effective Remedy	4
III. The Term of the Final Judgment Should be Ten, not Five, Years	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</u> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	2, 4, 8
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	3, 4, 8
<u>International Salt Co. v. United States</u> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947)	4
<u>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</u> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	3, 4, 8
<u>Schine Chain Theatres, Inc. v. United States</u> , 334 U.S. 110 (1948)	3
<u>United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.</u> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.</u> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 387 (D. Del. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	3, 4, 8
<u>United States v. Electronic Payment Services, Inc.</u> , 1994 WL 730003 (D. Del. Nov. 14, 1994) .	.7
<u>United States v. Glaxo Group Ltd.</u> , 410 U.S. 52 (1973)	3
<u>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<u>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 2002 WL 31654530 (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 2002)	7
<u>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</u> , 340 U.S. 76 (1950)	3, 8
<u>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</u> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	4
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
United States Department of Justice, <u>Antitrust Division Manual</u> (3d ed. 1998)	6
